
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No. SC2015-506
Eleventh Circuit No. 13-15874**

***JOSEPH PETER CLARKE and
BOBBY JENKINS***

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee.

**APPELLANT BOBBY JENKINS'
REPLY BRIEF**

**ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Tracy Dreispul
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0634621
Attorney for Bobby Jenkins
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500
Miami, Florida 33130-1555
Telephone No. (305) 536-6900**

RECEIVED, 06/01/2015 05:38:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Reply Argument..... | 1 |
| The Court should answer the certified question in the negative and hold that a guilty plea for a felony for which adjudication is withheld does not qualify as a “convict[ion]” for purposes of Fla. Stat. § 790.23(1). | 1 |
| A. The legislature is presumed to have been aware of this Court’s long- established jurisprudence..... | 2 |
| B. Florida law does not categorically prohibit the sale of firearms to individuals who have had adjudication withheld for felony offenses..... | 5 |
| C. Criminal statutes must be strictly construed..... | 7 |
| D. The government’s policy arguments do not justify departing from this Court’s consistent jurisprudential path and upsetting settled expectations. | 8 |
| Conclusion | 13 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 14 |
| Certificate of Service | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dickerson v. New Banner Institute,

460 U.S. 103, 103 S. Ct. 986 (1983).....9

Ellis v. State,

100 Fla. 27, 129 So. 106 (Fla. 1930)2

Garron v. State,

528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1998).....3, 4

Kasischke v. State,

991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008).....8

Krause v. Textron Financial Corp.,

59 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 2011).....5

McCrae v. State,

395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)..... 3, 4, 10, 11

Muscarello v. United States,

524 U.S. 125, 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998).....7

Owens v. Barnes,

24 Fla. 154, 4 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1888)2

Perkins v. State,

576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla.1991).....8

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Raulerson v. State,</i> | |
| 763 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Byars,</i> | |
| 823 So. 2d 740 (Fla.2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Gazda,</i> | |
| 257 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1971)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>State v. McFadden,</i> | |
| 772 So. 2d 1209 | 3, 5, 12 |
| <i>State v. Snyder,</i> | |
| 673 So. 2d 9 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Timmons v. State,</i> | |
| 97 Fla. 23, 119 So. 393 (1929)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Chubbuck,</i> | |
| 252 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Orellanes,</i> | |
| 809 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1987) | 10 |
| <i>Williams v. Jones,</i> | |
| 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)..... | 2 |
| <i>Yates v. United States,</i> | |
| ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... | 7 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)..... | 10 |
| Fla Stat. § 90.601(1)..... | 5 |
| Fla. Stat. § 318.14(10)..... | 4 |
| Fla Stat. § 322.34(1)..... | 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 775.021(1)..... | 8 |
| Fla. Stat. § 775.084(2)..... | 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 775.13 (1)..... | 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.23(2)..... | 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.25(4)..... | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.065(2)..... | 6 |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.065(2)(a)3 | 7 |
| Fla Stat. § 934.0435 | 5 |
| Fla Stat. § 948.01(2)..... | 9 |
| Senate Report No. 98-583, 98 Cong 2d Sess. 7 (1984) | 10 |
